from the Placing are approximately HK$49.7 million. The net proceeds from the Placing will be
used for future investment of  the Group as and when opportunities arise.  No specific
investment targets have been identified yet as at the date of  this announcement.

2

The Placing Shares represent approximately 16.66% of  the existing share capital of  the
Company as at the date of  this announcement immediately after Completion.

To the best of  the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief  having made all reasonable
enquiry, each of  the Placees (and their respective ultimate beneficial owners) is not a connected
person of  the Company and is third party independent of  and not connected with the Company
and its connected persons (as defined in the Listing Rules), and none of  the Placees has become
a substantial Shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules) immediately after Completion.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of  the Company immediately before and after
completion of  the Placing:

 Immediately before the

Completion
Immediately after the

Completion
 Number of

Shares
Approx. % Number of

Shares
Approx. %

Directors:
Best Global Asia Limited (Note 1) 108,980,564 14.52% 108,980,564 12.10%
World Invest Holdings Limited (Note 2) 28,558,893 3.81% 28,558,893 3.17%

 137,539,457 18.33% 137,539,457 15.27%

Substantial Shareholder:
Chan Cheuk Yu (Note 3) 95,127,984 12.68% 95,127,984 10.57%

Public Shareholders:
The Placees - - 150,000,000 16.66%
Other Public Shareholders 517,680,650 68.99% 517,680,650 57.50%

 517,680,650 68.99% 667,680,650 74.16%

Total 750,348,091 100.00% 900,348,091 100.00%

Notes:

1.  Best Global Asia Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with its entire issued share

capital beneficially owned by Mr. Lam Kwok Hing, being the Chairman, Chief  Executive Officer and an
executive Director and the spouse of  Ms. Lee Choi Lin, Joecy, an executive Director.

2. World Invest Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with its entire issued

share capital beneficially owned by Ms. Lee Choi Lin, Joecy, an executive Director and the spouse of  Mr.
Lam Kwok Hing, being the Chairman, Chief  Executive Officer and an executive Director.